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Shri Hem Barua: May I know whether Government are aware of the fact that the Ministers whose mother-tongue is Hindi are often found speaking in indifferent English at receptions given to non-English speaking foreign dignitaries and whether Government are also aware of the fact that the Ministers whose mether-tongue is Hindi prefer to send their children for education to English-medium schools and not to Hindi-medium schools?

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: This concerns individual Ministers. What can I say about it? (Interruptions).
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Some Hon. Members: We could not hear the answer.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: I said that this concerneq the individual Ministers and individual Members including Members of the Opposition.
What can Government say gabout these things? How can Government say whether they send their children to schools with Hindi-medium or English-medium? -

Shri Hem Barua: I only wanted to know whether Government were aware of this. I would like to know whether Government are aware of the fact that Ministers whose mother-tongue is Hindi are found to speak in indifferent English at receptions given to non-English speaking foreign dignitaries. I was personally present at one of those functions.

Mr. Speaker: Does the hon. Member expect the Home Minister to give an assessment about whether they speak in indifferent English or not?

Shri Hem Barua: Please take out the word ‘indifferent’. Let the word be English only.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member wants to know whether the Minister is aware of this fact.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: This may be happening but we have not made any enquiries about it.
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Shri Hem Barua: The editor of the Assam Tribune, Gauhati, got two letters, threatening letters, from the Mizo hostiles and both the letters ended with the same slogan, the slogan being ‘Long live Mizos, Nagas, China and Pakistan’ In this connection, may I know from the hon. Home Minister whether he has succeeded in establishing the fact that the Naga hostiles have colluded with the Mizo hostiles and whether he has also succeded in establishing the fact of Chinese and Pakistani involvement in the Mizo rebellion?
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Shri Vidya Charan Shukla : This question was asked _during the halt an hour discussion yesterday by the hon. Member himself and the answer wag given, that we have had evidence to show that there has been some collusion, between the Nagas and the Mizos. We are trying our best ‘o see that thig does not proceed and wec protect the interests of the country in the best possible manner.

Shri Hem Barua: Yesterday it was not replied to and even today it has not been replied to. I am interested to know how far Government have succeeded in establishing the fact that both China and Pakistan are involved in the Mizo rebellion?

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: As far as we know, the hand of Pakistan is clearly visible in these rebellious activities. As regards China. we have haq some unconfirmed reports: these have vet to be confirmed.

Shri D. C. Sharma: From the replies given by the hon, Minister to the original question as well ag to supplementaries. I find that they are treating this question of the letter to the editor of the Assam Tribune as a routine matter. And from the replies we got the other day also, it seemg that even serious caseg are treated as routine matters by the Ministry. May I know what special efforts the Home Ministry or the Assam Government have made to see that the .culprit is brought to book within the shortest possible time and not that it should be treated as a thing which goes on from day to day and year to year like an epic in any language?

Shri Vidya Charanp Shukla: I am sorry if thig impression hag been created in the hon. Member’s mind that we are treating this matter as a routine matter. We treat all these matters as very special. I may assure the House that we are doing our best and are taking special measures to see that such things do not occur, and whenever they occur, we take special measures, to catch the culprits.

Shrimati Ramdulari Sinha: Has any protection been given to the editor of the Assam Tribune on behalf of Government, and if so, the details thereof?

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: Necessary protection has been given.

Shri Priya Gupta: When ‘he Government know tha the Assam Tribune editor hag been threatened like this and when they also know that there is collusion between the Chinese and Pakistanis and ‘he Mizos and Nagas—
though regarding the Collusion with China, the report is yet unconfirmed
—have they got proper machinerv to trace and find out these things which are matters of national importance?

The Minister of Home Affairs
(Shri Nanda): Yes, we have established machinery which has heen strengthened over the recent years. specially so during recent months, and we are securing the information that is necessary for our purpose.

Shri Priya Gupta: He says-that ir recent months, the wmachinery has been strenghthened. Stil! the information could not be obtained. In this perspective, does it nnt show thatl the machinery is inadequate and requires to be “further strengthened?
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Mr. Speaker: 'I have already allowed him one question.
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Plastic Explosive Bomb
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*485. Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia:
Shri Maurya:
Shri Kishen Pattnayak:
Shri Hukam Chand
. Kachhavaiya:
Shri Rameshwaranand:
Shri Raghunath Singh:
Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:
Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya:

will ’the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state: 3

(a) whether it is a fact that a plastic explosive bomb was found in a steel trunk which was seized by the police at Dimapur Railway ;tation on the 29 April, 1966; .

(b) if so, whether any inquiry has bee, made as to the country in which his* WHt hranuthtifired ¥nd

¥eY the attion talkes 1 the naitter?
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The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Vidya

Charan Shukla): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir. The
are in progress.

investigations

(¢) Adequate measures to detect and prevent such illegal traffic in arms and explosives have been taken.
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Mr. Speaker: The country where they were manufatured, can the Government point out?

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: This has been said earlier in the House that we suspect that they were manufactured in Pakistan.
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